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Year End Average Report 

Top 20 Averages in Wisconsin 

1) John Meyer  71.42 

2) Penny Steinke  69.77 

3) Ron Button  69.06 

4) Jim Bilderback  67.27 

5) Larry Grabowski 65.06 

6) Aleena Lepak  64.12 

7) Gunnar David  62.58 

8) Sarah Chaffee  61.17 

9) Martin Papesh  60.37 

10) Glenn Bogenschneider60.34 

11) Ken Heinritz   59.23 

12) Leo Richter   56.87 

13) John Udelhofen  56.07 

14) Dean Chaffee  54.86 

15) Lonny Trangsrud 54.49 

16) Bernard Carley 54.4 

17) John Brophy  54.3 

18) Jeff Mauthe  54 

19) Galen Kazel  53.55 

20) Randy Rein  53.33 

Pitchers Who Played the Most Tournaments 
Bruce McLinn    21 

John Sweeney    20 

Rudy Van Fleet   19 

Russ Brockway   19 

Ray Groskinsky   16 

Chuck Wagner   16 

Al Huizenga    15 

Dobie Gutweiler   14 

Jim Bilderback    14 

Bernard Carley   14 

Rich Brockway   14 

Ray Cayer     14 

Rowen Swick    14 

Dan Newkirk    14 

Greg Bergles    14 
Richard Conrad   14 

Penny Steinke    13 

Toni Sloper    13 

Roger Anderson   13 

Dave Quaid    13 

Gloria Smith    12 

Mary Thompson   12 

Galen Kozel    12 

Jeff Gustafson    12 

Joel Ramsdell    12 

Fred Lane     12 

Jane Smith     11 

Rondi Mengelt    11 

Tammy Newkirk   11 

Martin Papesh    11 

Leo Richter    11 

Dick Perkins    11 
Dave Ninneman   11 

Russ Burns    11 

Mark Mauthe    11 

Joe McCrossen   11 

David Volz     11 

Randy Mitchell    11 

Brian Herbst    11 

Mona Lane     10 

Gunnar David    10 

Ron Button    10 

Larry Grabowski   10 

Glenn Bogenshneider  10 

Allen Johnson    10 

Leo Linhart    10 

Jeff Mauthe    10 

Jason Villwock    10 

Rick Weller    10 
Kerry Morris    10 

Gary Volz     10 

Junior Boys 
(age 18 and under) 

Junior Girls 
(age 18 and under) 

Cadets 
(age 12 and under) 

Gunnar David  62.58  10 

Blake Lazaris  41.47  5 

Mason Bisch  38.67  3 

Steven Lazaris  27.62  5 

Isaac Wegner  27.05  7 

Cole Trangsrud 20.08  5 

Gabe Burgin  16.05  7 

Nicholas Prasalowicz 15.76 3 

Alex Tyznik  10.4  1 

Mason Chambers 6.38  2 

Dakota Tilton  4.28  1 

Paulie Frank  3.75  1 

Daniel Sweeney 3.75  1 

Tyler Ramsdell 3   1 

Drake Herbst  2.5   1 

Emily Lazaris  29.3  4 

Cailyn Trangsrud 24.76  4 

Christina Heinritz 22.79  3 

Cassi Williams  19.09  2 

Lauren Cook  8.47  5 

Becca Bisch  2.27  1 

Sarah Chaffee  61.17  9 

Brooke Lazaris 52.72  4 

Krystal Lazaris  17.11  4 

Brandon Benzing 16.04  3 

Kane Kuester  13.66  4 

Blake Benzing  9.62  3 

Jedidiah Sowatzke 8.57  1 

Lillyan Kildahl  7.73  4 

Carter Poppe  6.71  4 

Aidan Ramsdell 3.75  1 

Eliza Volz   2.54  1 

Bradley Benzing 2.07  3 

Conner Kildahl 0.51  3 
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2016 Year End Averages—Men (Name, Avg, #Tournaments) 

Ken Heinritz  59.23  9 

John Udelhofen 56.07  1 

Dean Chaffee  54.86  9 

Lonny Trangsrud 54.49  9 

Jeff Mauthe  54   10 

Randy Rein  53.33  9 

Nick Muller  51.25  6 

Mark Mauthe  50.76  11 

Rich Brockway 48.37  14 

Tory Jeske   48.13  4 

Jeff Gustafson  46.84  12 

Cliff Erickson  46.42  8 

Ray Groskinsky 44.94  16 

Al Huizenga  44.8  15 

Joe McCrossen 44.6  11 
Rich Peterson  44.28  4 

Les Karpiel  41.81  7 

Jason Villwock  40.84  10 

Dennis Bach  40.12  6 

Dan Bloom  40   2 

Duane Henriksen 40   5 

Bob Kallstrom  39.87  4 

Jerry Oleskow  39.84  4 

Kevin Peterson 39.77  7 

Russ Brockway 37.61  19 

Mark Rice   37.52  9 

Todd Sheehan  37.5  1 

Rick Weller  37.12  10 

Dan Williams  37.09  2 

Jim Tollefson  36.2  9 

Michael Benzing Jr 35.63  3 

Greg Hehling  35.59  3 

Mark Anderson 35.42  7 

Randy White  35.37  7 

Gary Wegner  35   5 

Jarrod Bisch  34.72  4 

Randy Barnes  34.34  3 

Sean Anderson 34.16  5 

Jay Jochimsen  34.16  4 

David Volz   34.13  11 

Russ Heinritz  33.58  3 

Ricki Williams  33.5  5 

Kerry Morris  32.58  10 

Terry Sternberg 32.47  8 

Dustin Duerr  32.46  6 
Josh Smith   32.46  3 

Dave Quaid  31.88  13 

Ray Cayer   31.87  14 

Gary Volz   31.44  10 

Tom Endler  31.1  8 

Dave Torrey  30.89  6 

Rowen Swick  30.8  14 

Rob Tilton   30.67  6 

Layne Olson  30.66  2 

Ralph Marthaler 30.37  8 

Randy Mitchell  29.88  11 

Joel Ramsdell  29.74  12 

Tom Rosenthal 29.5  1 

Jerremy Wegner 28.83  6 

James Wicklande 28.73  7 

Tim Fox   28.3  2 

Ed Leverty   28.24  2 
Kurt Jochimsen 28.09  4 

Rick Ferguson  28.03  3 

Eddie Wisniewski 27.53  5 

Ken Jaeger Sr  27.52  7 

Kevin Brekke  26.75  9 

Tim Sheehan  26.7  6 

Bj Marty   25.84  2 

Mike Stabenow 25.55  5 

Mike Perdzock 25.5  1 

Scott Linhart  25.4  9 

Dan Newkirk  25.23  14 

Ray Allman  25   1 

Don Goldsmith 25   1 

Dan Sheehan  24.59  6 

Fred Lane   24.33  12 

John Drexler  24.26  3 

Cliff Shave   23.2  1 

Evan Schoohs  23.18  7 

Greg Bergles  23.15  14 

Craig David  23.12  6 

Chuck Wagner 23.03  16 

Matt Lee   22.9  6 

Jason Goldsmith 22.61  2 

Carl Lawver  21.44  5 

Stan Fredrickson 21.29  4 

Ed Wheeler  21.28  9 

Tom Fischer  21   1 

Ed Smith   20.94  3 

Stan Fox   20.75  1 

Trent Bratland  20.33  7 
Kent Frailing  20.25  8 

Gene Friede  20.15  6 

Matt Ramsdell  20   2 

Brad Olsen  19.79  2 

Mel Cook   19.75  1 

Brian Herbst  19.68  11 

Brian Murphy  19.43  3 

Brian Hartman  19.37  5 

Richard Conrad 18.35  14 

Mark Stevens  17.82  3 

Mike Lange  17.8  2 

Jim Harder   17.5  3 

Jim Heim   17.5  1 

Kenny Rentz  17.14  6 

Rich Reever  16.8  1 

Rory Balz   16   4 

Ken Steffel   15.71  2 
Ed Cary   15.55  1 

Kevin Putman  14.44  1 

John Sweeney  14.28  20 

Tom Jacobson  13.75  1 

Dave Carpenter 13.59  2 

Mike Sheehan  13.58  4 

Jim Lory   13   1 

Mike Ezell   12.97  3 

David Palmershiem 12.87 9 

Kevin Aarstad  12.65  6 

Mike Berdan  12.14  1 

Aaron Bertsinger 11.92  2 

Jay Ganther  11.4  2 

Ron Berg   10   1 

Paul Henning  10   5 

Larry Danielson 9.4   2 

Jack Zane Jr  9.38  2 

Dave Skrobis  9.37  2 

Jared Smith  8.8   1 

Jestin Delap Sr  8   1 

Dean Kallenbach 7.33  2 

Alan Arneson  6.8   1 

Dan Aarstad  5.84  2 

Paul Frank   5.5   1 

Luke Lundquist 5   2 

Steve Mengelt  5   6 

Ryan Knutson  3.89  4 

Paul Roehl   3.6   1 

Brandon Urmanski 3  1 

Jimmy Paulson  2.8   1 
Chris Parrish  2   1 
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2016 Year End Averages—Women (Name, Avg, #Tournaments) 

Penny Steinke  69.77  13 

Aleena Lepak  64.12  6 

Pam Aiken   52.08  1 

Toni Sloper  48.75  13 

Jane Smith   48.14  11 

Cindy Castellano 46.18  9 

Susie Erickson  40.43  4 

Glenda Lawver 39.27  7 

Donna Berquam 38.57  3 

Gloria Smith  36.3  12 

Laurie Dolezel  33.28  5 

Sonia Cook  32.5  1 

Gloria Sheff  32.5  3 

Tonya Kaulum  32.15  3 

Elaine Troullier 32.12  5 
Kari David   30.83  7 

Sandra Balz  30.35  4 

Dobie Gutweiler 30.29  14 

Heather Sowatzke 29.56  7 

Linda Roeber  29.32  4 

Rondi Mengelt  29.11  11 

Tava Kildahl  28.85  4 

Tammy Newkirk 27.26  11 

Jennifer Wegner 26.52  5 

Paula Schwerdfe 26.42  1 

Trisha Pennoyer 25.87  5 

Lori Lazaris  24.94  6 

Chris Gage  24.32  3 

Tegwin Case  24.28  2 

Lisa White   24   5 

Joanna Hollenback 22.77  3 

Mary Thompson 22.47  12 

Mona Lane   21.49  10 
Theresa Vlach  19.75  3 

Tricia-Ryan Tellier 17.99  3 

Patty Walker  17.5  1 

Cecelia Trossen 16.87  5 

Marsha Deitelhoff 15   1 

Nancy Johnson 13   5 

Karen Henkel  12.96  2 

Carrie Johnson 12.4  1 

Barb Ramquist  11   5 

Jessica Hendricks 9.5   1 

Caitlyn Olson  8   1 

Pat Novinski  7.35  2 

Rebekka Cary  7.22  1 

Ashley Nelson  6.84  3 

Barb Austad  6.41  3 

Aune Poulz  4.23  3 

Riley Hawkins  4   1 

Eva Urmanski  3.75  1 
Caryn Johnson  3.67  2 

Dawn Raine  3.5   1 

2016 Year End Averages—Elders (Name, Avg, #Tournaments) 

John Meyer  71.42  2 

Ron Button  69.06  10 

Jim Bilderback  67.27  14 

Larry Grabowski 65.06  10 

Martin Papesh  60.37  11 

Glenn Bogenschneider60.34 10 

Leo Richter  56.87  11 

Bernard Carley 54.4  14 

John Brophy  54.3  8 

Galen Kozel  53.55  12 

Dick Perkins  53.23  11 

Bruce McLinn  52.73  21 

Dave Ninneman 51.37  11 

Jerry Niemuth  50.25  7 

Cal Pitel   48.78  5 
Dave Schorbahn 48.33  7 

Norm Gage  45.97  8 

Steve Wiegert  45.52  5 

Norm Beckius  45   6 

Norb Fuhrman 43.33  2 

Steve Mielke  43   4 

Ed Hack   40.52  9 

Al Holloway  40.26  8 

Ken Davison  39.67  6 

Dick Poff   39.45  9 

David Carter  39.14  5 

Julian Tijerina  38.88  6 

Jack Zane   38.33  7 

Gerald Wiekert 38   1 

Allen Johnson  37.05  10 

John Mcneill  36.81  4 

Jerry Schroeder 36.7  8 

Leo Linhart  36.35  10 

Tom Bird   36.12  5 

Craig Cox   35.83  5 

John Brugger  35.59  5 

Bob Tronsen  35.48  3 

Dennis Kieser  35.1  2 

Rick Borgwardt 35   1 

Roger Anderson 34.94  13 
Gene Mason  34.66  2 

Harold Ballmann 34.58  1 

Rudy Van Fleet 34.58  19 

Dennis Wegner 34.17  6 

Dick Hanold  33.75  1 

Bill Dahmen  32.8  6 

Jim Bertelson  30.83  1 

John Dolezel  30.23  7 

Ed Bonebright  28.83  5 

Ron Ramquist  27.5  6 

John Secord  27.3  5 

Robert Starck  25.58  2 

Ron Yttri   25.37  2 

Bill Matey   25   2 

Bob Cole   24.59  3 

Tom Steinke  24.32  6 

Ed Mell    23.9  4 

John Olson  23.65  3 

David Tellier  23.07  3 

Tony Scrima  22.85  1 

Jerry Kamps  22.4  2 

Art Collien  20.76  6 

Leroy Meyer  19.5  3 

Wayne Franzen 19.05  2 

Dexter Meise  19   1 
Gary Schmitz  18.53  2 

Jim Ganther  17.68  3 

Gary Bloedorn 17.6  3 

Russ Burns  16.88  11 

Harvinder Ahuja 15   2 

John Resch   14.61  2 

Jack Ellinger  11.66  1 

Scott Shackleton 8.94  3 


